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What is this resource?
This is an Easy Read version of an ASAN policy 

brief called “The Transition to Adulthood for 

Youth with I/DD: A Review of Research, Policy 

and Next Steps.” 

You can read the original brief at http://

autisticadvocacy.org/policy-advocacy/

reports-and-brief-materials/the-transition-

to-adulthood-for-youth-with-idd-a-review-of-

research-policy-and-next-steps.

A policy brief is a summary of a particular 

issue and the policy options that can deal 

with this issue. Policy means actions that 

the government can take, like passing a new 

law. Easy Read policy briefs are accessible 

summaries of the same information. 


http://autisticadvocacy.org/policy-advocacy/reports-and-brief-materials/the-transition-to-adulthood-for-youth-with-idd-a-review-of-research-policy-and-next-steps

http://autisticadvocacy.org/policy-advocacy/reports-and-brief-materials/the-transition-to-adulthood-for-youth-with-idd-a-review-of-research-policy-and-next-steps

http://autisticadvocacy.org/policy-advocacy/reports-and-brief-materials/the-transition-to-adulthood-for-youth-with-idd-a-review-of-research-policy-and-next-steps

http://autisticadvocacy.org/policy-advocacy/reports-and-brief-materials/the-transition-to-adulthood-for-youth-with-idd-a-review-of-research-policy-and-next-steps

http://autisticadvocacy.org/policy-advocacy/reports-and-brief-materials/the-transition-to-adulthood-for-youth-with-idd-a-review-of-research-policy-and-next-steps


2

This policy brief is about health care issues 

young people with disabilities face when 

they grow up. It will give you background 

information on the different parts of the 

issue. Then it will give recommendations 

for what should be done about the issue.

You will see some words in bold when 

you read this policy brief. These words are 

explained in more detail in the Glossary at 

the end of the policy brief on page 37.
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1. Introduction

• Transition is an important time for

youth with special health care needs.

• This is because insurance

changes.

• Health insurance is very

important for youth with special
health care needs.

• A person with special health

care needs has a higher risk for

long-term physical or mental

health conditions. This means

that they also need more health

care services than other people

usually would need.
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•	 Many youth with special health 

care needs have a developmental 
disability (DD). 1 

•	 Developmental disabilities are 

identified before the age of 22. 

Developmental disabilities will usually 

last through a person’s lifetime. 

•	 Autism, Down syndrome, and cerebral 

palsy are examples of developmental 

disabilities. 
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•	 Youth with developmental disabilities 

(DD) face challenges in keeping 

effective and active health care in 


adulthood. 

•	 They have to make sure they get 

health insurance. 

•	 Then they have to keep it. They 

can do this through public 

insurance programs such as 

Medicaid, or private insurance. 

•	 They must manage their own 

health care. 

•	 They must get health care fitting 


their age. 
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2. Background 

Youth aging out of public aid and private 

health insurance must find other coverage.
	

•	 Most youth have insurance 
coverage.2 Coverage is usually subject 

to age-related cutoffs. 

•	 Youth with health care coverage 

through parents must get their own 

coverage by the age of 26.3 

•	 The Children’s Health Insurance 

Program (CHIP)’s cutoff is age 19.4
 

•	 Medicaid’s cutoff is age 18. This is 

unless they qualify for Medicaid as 

adults.5 
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•	 These issues have added to wide 


loss of insurance when youth reach 

adulthood. 

•	 Youth of color and youth in rural 

areas who are in need of public health 

benefits may also be at risk of losing 


coverage.6 

•	 Because most forms of coverage end 

at a certain age, lots of youth lose 

coverage. 

•	 Lack of coverage leads to poor health 

outcomes. 
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The Affordable Care Act will 
help young adults with DD get 
continued insurance coverage. 

2010 

• Patient Protection and Affordable
Care Act of 2010 (ACA) passed.

• ACA has rules about public and private

insurance. This may smooth the

transition to adulthood for youth with

DD.
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2014
 

•	 Adults with disabilities can buy health 

insurance through the state. This is 

even if their employers do not give 

health insurance. 

•	 Youth with DD can get insurance 

despite their pre-existing diagnoses. 
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•	 The ACA also expands Medicaid 

coverage to childless adults with 

incomes below 133% of the poverty 
line. 

•	 States can choose whether to offer 

coverage to these people. This is 

called Medicaid expansion.7 

•	 In states that expand coverage, 

youth who had Medicaid 

coverage before may be able to 

keep some health coverage. This 

is even if they do not qualify for 

SSI, or have not finished applying 

for SSI. 
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•	 People whose disabilities prevent 

them from major life activities 

may qualify for Medicaid. This is 

even if they are not eligible for 

SSI.8 

•	 Some examples of major life activities: 

•	 Bathing 

•	 Getting dressed 

•	 Feeding yourself 

•	 Moving from place to place 
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Increased rates of qualifying 
for coverage may not result in 
increased rates of coverage. 

• Youth who rely on Medicaid need to

plan for the future.

• Young adults who live in certain states

may need to apply for SSI to receive

Medicaid. These states may have

rejected Medicaid expansion.

• Youth should begin preparing

application materials before they turn

18. They may also need temporary

coverage while their application is

waiting.
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•	 Young adults who are not qualified 

for Medicaid also need to plan for 

the future. They need to be aware of 

options. These options are statewide 

exchanges and Medicaid buy-in 

programs. 

•	 States offer exchanges funded 

by federal money. 

•	 Medicaid buy-in programs offer 

low cost Medicaid health services 

to people who work. 

•	 Some youth can stay on their parents’ 

insurance until they are 26. If these 


youth do not expect to work, they 

should apply for SSI before they turn 

26. 
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Adults with DD must go to self-

directed care. 

• When youth go to adulthood, many

think that they will begin managing

their health care. As legal adults, they

usually can make their own treatment

decisions. They can enjoy privacy

about their medical appointments and

records.9 Youth with I/DD should hae

these same rights.

• Young adults with DD may need

support to manage being in charge

of their health care. Poor preparation

for this may lead to unmet health care

needs.
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Stereotypes about DD are a 
barrier to young adults going 
to self-directed care. 

•	 Many people believe that youth and 

young adults with DD cannot make 

their own decisions. 

•	 This can happen when the young adult 

needs support from family members 

to manage their health care.10 

•	 Other difficulties may come from 

adult-based doctors’ failure to give 

supports. 
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Youth may need preparation 
or help to do many things. 
These include: 

• scheduling their own medical

appointments

• filling prescriptions

• having one-on-one conversations with

medical providers

• and giving information about their

medical histories.11

http:histories.11
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• Doctors may not want to work with

adult patients as much. This is even if

it is to decide how the adult patients’

support networks can help them meet

their needs.12

• Stereotypes can lead to bad health

outcomes for young adults. This is

especially true for those with special

health care needs.13

http:needs.13
http:needs.12
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Adults with DD have changing 

health care needs. 

•	 Youth have changing needs as they 

reach adulthood. Youth with DD are 

no exception. They must go from 

child-focused doctors to adult-based 
doctors 14 

•	 Youth with DD and other special 

health care needs may have a hard 

time finding adult-based doctors.
	

•	 Assuming an adult with DD is 

incapable may prevent treatment for 

adult health issues. 

•	 For example, some doctors do not 


want to discuss sexual 

.

health.15
 

http:health.15
http:doctors.14
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• Youth with disabilities may also not

want to leave their familiar child

doctors.

• Communication between the old

doctor and new doctor is important.

• Adult-based doctors often have

difficulty caring for young adults.
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Youth with DD need health 
care transition support 
services to go to adulthood. 

•	 Health care transition services help to 

make sure youth: 

•	 keep access to health care, 

•	 can take control of their own care 

as adults, 

•	 and transition well to adult 

providers. 



21 

Necessary elements of 
transition support services 

•	 Transition services should touch on 

a range of topics. At the least, health 

providers should discuss: 

•	 going to an adult main doctor (or, 

in the case of a family doctor, an 

adult model of care); 

•	 changes in the person’s health 

care needs as an adult; 

•	 making sure of health insurance 

coverage as an adult; and 

•	 using self-directed care as the 

individual reaches adulthood.16 

http:adulthood.16
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•	 Other important topics are continuing 

education, employment, and 

independent living needs.17 

•	 Planning for transition should start 

when the youth is 12. There should 


be more intense planning every year. 

Make sure planning is happening by 

the time someone is 14.18 

http:needs.17
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•	 Transition team should make a 


“portable medical summary.”19 This 

includes: 

•	 emergency treatment plans 

•	 the patient’s health education 

history 

•	 the patient’s preferred method 

of communication and other 

needs.20 

http:needs.20
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Most youth with DD lack good 

transition support services 
•	 Youth with special health care needs 

may need preparation and support to 

keep insurance. 

•	 A study found that only 40% of 

youth with special health care needs 

had good support for health care 

transition.21 

•	 Few youth with special health care 

needs had a discussion with a doctor 

about keeping insurance. Few 

discussed going to an adult provider.22 

•	 Efforts over the past several years 

have resulted in few increases in the 

amount of youth with special health 

care needs who are getting good 

transition support services.23 

http:services.23
http:provider.22
http:transition.21
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The “medical home” model 

increases access to detailed 

transition support services
 

•	 The medical home is not a physical 

location at which health care services 

come. It is a health care model. 

•	 The model involves a personal doctor 

who leads a team of providers.24 

http:providers.24
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• The medical home model must

include three things:

1. preventive care,

2. sudden illness management,

3. and chronic condition
management.25

• Youth who receive care through

medical homes are more likely to

receive transition services.26

http:services.26
http:management.25
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3. Recommendations
 

1. Expand funding for medical “homes” 
and transition services. 

•	 Evidence shows that the medical 


home model increases access to 


planning for youth. 


•	 Youth covered by Medicaid need 

transition support. They are less likely 

to get this support. 

•	 We recommend that more states 

include refunds for “health home” 

services. 
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2. States must expand Medicaid to 

adults with incomes below 133% of the 

Federal Poverty Line. 

•	 Expanding Medicaid will reduce youth 

with DD having gaps in or loss of 

coverage. 

•	 This will help people whose disability 

prevents them from taking part in 

activities of daily life. 
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3. Increase education on transition 

planning.
 

•	 Parents and doctors often do not 

know the importance of transition 

planning. 

•	 A barrier for young adults with I/DD is 

the belief that they cannot go to self-

directed care. 

•	 Education for parents and doctors 

should focus on the importance of 

going to an adult model of care. 
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•	 Efforts should also focus on groups of 


youth with I/DD who have more risk 

for not getting services. This includes: 

•	 youth with behavioral disabilities, 

•	 youth of color, 

•	 youth who live in homes in 

which English is not the primary 

language, 

•	 and low-income youth.27
	

http:youth.27
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4. Further research on outcomes of 
transition support programs 

Outcome-focused research 

•	 Research should focus on the 

outcomes of services. Research has 

only focused on how many people are 

getting services. 
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Research on the needs of youth and young 

adults with I/DD 

• Much of the research on transition

supports has focused on people with

special health care needs as a 

• Youth with I/DD may have unique

needs. These needs include

accommodations, preparation, and

support.

• Research must occur to find the best

ways of supporting these youth as

they reach adulthood.

whole.28

http:whole.28
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Research on the experiences of youth and 

young adults with I/DD 

•	 Studies have focused on reports by 

parents. This is rather than the youths 

and young adults themselves.29 Many 

of these studies use data from the 

National Survey on Children with 

Special Health Care Needs. (NS-

CSHCN) 

•	 They collect data only from 

parents and caregivers.30 

•	 Youth and young adults have their 

own views. 

•	 The NS-CSHCN should include youth 

and adults with special health care 

needs in surveys. 

http:caregivers.30
http:themselves.29
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Research on more transition support 

services, including nutritional and sexual 

health 

•	 There is a need for increased research 

on certain transition services. These 

include: 

•	 advanced care planning, 

•	 sexual health counseling, 

•	 and nutritional counseling. 

•	 Many parents have reported a need 

for such services.31 

http:services.31
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Research on health care transition support 

through non-medical providers 

• There is not enough research on

transition support from non-medical

groups.

• Places like public schools should

include health care in transition plans.

• A high school student may be getting

transition support from a doctor.

They should work with the student’s

Individualized Education Plan team.
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Glossary
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Glossary 

Adult-based doctor 
Adult-based doctors treat adult 
patients. Children and adolescents 
may go to a pediatrician, which is a 
doctor that specializes in treating 
younger patients. 

Affordable Care Act (ACA) 
see Patient Protection and Affordable 
Care Act (PPACA) 

Benefits 
see Insurance benefits 

Buy-in program 
see Medicaid buy-in program 

Children’s Health Insurance Program 
(CHIP) 

CHIP is a government program that 
provides insurance coverage for 
people under age 19 who do not 

qualify for Medicaid but who also 
cannot afford to buy insurance from a 
private company. 
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Chronic condition 
A chronic condition is a health 
condition that is long-lasting. Long-
lasting usually means that it lasts for 
more than three months at a time. 
Diabetes, asthma, and depression are 
examples of chronic conditions. 

Coverage 
see Insurance coverage 

Developmental disability 
Developmental disabilities are 
identified before the age of 22. 
Developmental disabilities will usually 
last through a person’s lifetime. 
Autism, Down syndrome, and cerebral 
palsy are examples of developmental 
disabilities. 

Exchange 
see Health care exchange 
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Federal poverty line 
• The federal poverty line or federal 

poverty level (FPL) is a set amount 
of money that a family needs to buy 
food, clothes, housing, and other 
important things during the year. 

• It is the lowest amount of money that 
is needed to buy these things. 

• For example, in 2015 the FPL for a two-

person family is $15,930. That means 

if you live with another person, when 
you add up how much money you 
both make, if it is more than $15,930 

you are above the FPL. 

• The FPL is used to decide if you are 
able to get certain benefits from 
government programs. 

• Usually government programs are for 
people making less than the FPL. 
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Health care exchange 
• The exchange is a government website 

of insurance plans with different levels 
of coverage. 

• People without health care coverage 
can get health insurance from the 
exchange. 

• The health care exchange makes it 
easy to compare different insurance 

plans. 

Health insurance 
• Health insurance is a system that pays 

for some or all the cost of medical 
services that a person might need to 
use. 

• You pay a certain amount of money 
regularly to have insurance. This is 
called an insurance premium. 

• You pay for insurance even if you don’t 
know when you might need it. 

• If you have insurance, many 
medications and medical services are 
much cheaper than if you were paying 
the full price. 
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nsurance benefits 
Benefits are what kind of protection 

you get from your insurance. Free 
visits to a doctor’s office or cheaper 

medicines are examples of insurance 
benefits. 

I

Insurance coverage 
Insurance coverage is the total amount 
and type of insurance that somebody 
has. Some insurance might only give 
you coverage for some medicines or 
services, but not others. It might pay 
for the whole cost of a medicine or 
service, or just pay for part of it. 

Medicaid buy-in program 
• Medicaid buy-in provides Medicaid 

insurance coverage to people with 
disabilities who work. This is important 
because some people who work will 
end up earning too much money to 
still qualify for Medicaid. 

• Medicaid buy-in programs let working 
disabled people keep their Medicaid 
insurance even if they earn more 
money than the limit. 
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Medicaid
 

Medicaid is a government program 
that provides health insurance to low-
income people. There are limits to 
how much money you can make to be 
able to get Medicaid benefits. 

Medicaid expansion 
The Affordable Care Act (ACA) gives 
states more money to expand their 
Medicaid programs. If states choose 
to expand Medicaid, their Medicaid 
programs will cover adults without 
children who have an income up to 
133% of the federal poverty line. 

Medical home 
The medical home is a way of 
organizing health care. A health 
care provider leads a team of other 
specialists who work together to 
provide complete health care to a 
patient. 
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Patient Protection and Affordable Care 
Act (PPACA) 

The PPACA is also known as the 
Affordable Care Act (ACA) or 
Obamacare. It is a law that President 
Obama signed in 2010. This law will 

make health care insurance cheaper 
and easier to get for more people. 

Portable medical summary 
A portable medical summary is a 
document with all of the important 
health information about a person. 
“Portable” means it is easy to bring 
this information to a new doctor, since 
it is all in one place. 

Poverty line 
see Federal poverty line 

Pre-existing diagnoses 
A pre-existing diagnosis is also known 
as a pre-existing condition. This is a 
term used by insurance companies. 
A pre-existing condition is any health 
condition that a person had and knew 
about before getting a new insurance 
plan. 
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Preventive care 
Preventive care is health care that you 
get when you’re healthy to keep you 
from getting sick. Regular check-ups 
and getting shots are examples of 
preventive care. 

Self-directed care 
Self-directed care means that the 
patient getting health care services 
can make decisions about their health 
care. They can take direct control of 
managing their care. 

Special health care needs 
A person with special health care 
needs has a higher risk for long-term 
physical or mental health conditions. 
This means that they also need more 
health care services than other people 
usually would need. 

SSI 
SSI stands for Supplemental Security 
Income. It is a government program 
that gives money to low-income adults 
and children with disabilities. You have 
to apply for this program. 
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	• 
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	The federal poverty line or federal poverty level (FPL) is a set amount of money that a family needs to buy food, clothes, housing, and other important things during the year. 
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	You pay for insurance even if you don’t know when you might need it. 
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	If you have insurance, many medications and medical services are much cheaper than if you were paying the full price. 
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	medicines are examples of insurance 
	benefits. 



	Sect
	Figure
	Insurance coverage 
	Insurance coverage is the total amount and type of insurance that somebody has. Some insurance might only give you coverage for some medicines or services, but not others. It might pay for the whole cost of a medicine or service, or just pay for part of it. 
	Insurance coverage is the total amount and type of insurance that somebody has. Some insurance might only give you coverage for some medicines or services, but not others. It might pay for the whole cost of a medicine or service, or just pay for part of it. 
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	• 
	• 
	• 
	Medicaid buy-in provides Medicaid insurance coverage to people with disabilities who work. This is important because some people who work will end up earning too much money to still qualify for Medicaid. 

	• 
	• 
	Medicaid buy-in programs let working disabled people keep their Medicaid insurance even if they earn more money than the limit. 
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	Medicaid. 
	Medicaid is a government program that provides health insurance to low-income people. There are limits to how much money you can make to be 
	Medicaid is a government program that provides health insurance to low-income people. There are limits to how much money you can make to be 
	able to get Medicaid benefits. 
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	The Affordable Care Act (ACA) gives 
	The Affordable Care Act (ACA) gives 
	states more money to expand their Medicaid programs. If states choose to expand Medicaid, their Medicaid programs will cover adults without children who have an income up to 133% of the federal poverty line. 
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	Medical home 
	The medical home is a way of organizing health care. A health care provider leads a team of other specialists who work together to provide complete health care to a patient. 
	The medical home is a way of organizing health care. A health care provider leads a team of other specialists who work together to provide complete health care to a patient. 
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	Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) 
	The PPACA is also known as the 
	The PPACA is also known as the 
	Affordable Care Act (ACA) or 
	Obamacare. It is a law that President 
	Obama signed in 2010. This law will .
	make health care insurance cheaper 
	and easier to get for more people. 
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	Portable medical summary 
	Portable medical summary 
	A portable medical summary is a document with all of the important health information about a person. “Portable” means it is easy to bring this information to a new doctor, since it is all in one place. 
	A portable medical summary is a document with all of the important health information about a person. “Portable” means it is easy to bring this information to a new doctor, since it is all in one place. 
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	Pre-existing diagnoses 
	A pre-existing diagnosis is also known as a pre-existing condition. This is a term used by insurance companies. A pre-existing condition is any health condition that a person had and knew about before getting a new insurance plan. 
	A pre-existing diagnosis is also known as a pre-existing condition. This is a term used by insurance companies. A pre-existing condition is any health condition that a person had and knew about before getting a new insurance plan. 
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	Preventive care 
	Preventive care 
	Preventive care is health care that you get when you’re healthy to keep you from getting sick. Regular check-ups and getting shots are examples of preventive care. 
	Preventive care is health care that you get when you’re healthy to keep you from getting sick. Regular check-ups and getting shots are examples of preventive care. 
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	Self-directed care 
	Self-directed care means that the patient getting health care services can make decisions about their health care. They can take direct control of managing their care. 
	Self-directed care means that the patient getting health care services can make decisions about their health care. They can take direct control of managing their care. 
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	Special health care needs 
	A person with special health care needs has a higher risk for long-term physical or mental health conditions. This means that they also need more health care services than other people usually would need. 
	A person with special health care needs has a higher risk for long-term physical or mental health conditions. This means that they also need more health care services than other people usually would need. 
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	SSI 
	SSI stands for Supplemental Security Income. It is a government program that gives money to low-income adults and children with disabilities. You have to apply for this program. 
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